

No. 12-536

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN McCUTCHEON AND
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND,
NATIONAL DEFENSE PAC, COMBAT VETERANS FOR
CONGRESS PAC, CONSERVATIVE MELTING POT PAC,
AND FREEDOM'S DEFENSE FUND PAC
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PAUL D. KAMENAR
Counsel of Record
COOLIDGE REAGAN FOUNDATION
1629 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 603-5397
paul.kamenar@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Date: May 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEES
HAVE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS
ENTITLED TO THE HIGHEST
CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION 8

 A. PACs Play An Important Role In The
 American Political System 8

 B. PACs Enjoy First Amendment
 Protection 11

II. THE AGGREGATE LIMITS DO NOT
SURVIVE STRICT OR EXACTING
SCRUTINY 13

 A. Aggregate Limits Do Not Serve Any
 Constitutionally Valid Government
 Interest 13

 1. The 1976 FECA Amendments
 Rectified Any Circumvention Risk .. 14

 2. Any Other Government Interest Is
 Constitutionally Impermissible 18

B. Since No Valid Anti-Corruption Interest Exists, the Aggregate Limits Are Not Closely Drawn And Serves As An Unnecessary Prophylaxis	20
III.RESTRICTIVE AGGREGATE LIMITS DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACT PACS AND COMPOUND THE HARMS OF A SKEWED CAMPAIGN FINANCE SYSTEM	22
A. The Aggregate Limits Hamper PAC Speech And Decrease Competition Of Ideas	22
B. The Base Contribution Limits, Unadjusted For Inflation, Only Exacerbate The Harm	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	11
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	1, 2
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	11, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	18
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6, 13
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7, 8, 22

<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19, 21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (three-judge court)	15, 19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	21
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	23
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)	14, 19
<i>Riley v Nat'l Fed. Of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	9
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , No. 11-1841, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. 2012) . . .	6

Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

Codes, Rules, and Statutes

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of
1976 *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 431 4, 9

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) 5, 12, 24, 25

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) 5, 12, 24

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) 16

2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)(1) 5, 25

2 U.S.C. § 441a(f) 24

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a) 4, 9

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d) 4, 9
